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* Dublin City Council

To the Members of the Area Committee
South East Area

Date: Monday 29" November 2021

Re: Dublin City Council Community Grants Scheme 2021

Due to the challenges posed by Covid-19 and to ensure continuity of delivery of the scheme, the
Community Grant Scheme administrative process was adapted for 2021.

This enabled applications for financial assistance from a number of bodies previously successful under
the City Council's Community Grants Scheme 2020.

Notably, the 2020 scheme supported a range of events, activities, services and projects where compliance
with all required public health restrictions that accompanied COVID19 were demonstrable and achieved
as a condition of the grant.

All 2021 applications have been assessed in the context of available finance, value to the community and
compliance with the relevant policies and objectives of the Council and in particular with relevance to the
Social Inclusion Strategy.

Set out below are details of the applications together with recommendations in relation to the amount of
grant assistance for each applicant.

It is recommended that Dublin City Council make the grants to the groups as set out in the report below.
There is provision in the 2021 budget to meet this expenditure.
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David Dinnigan
Assistant Chief Executive

Date:



SOUTH EAST 1. GRANTS

Group Name

45th Mount Argus Scout Group

Addiction Response Crumlin CLG
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Parent Support
Group

Blarney Park Community Garden
Brickfield Drive Residents’ Association
Brighton Square Community Garden
Brighton Square Community Garden

Bru Youth Service

Cairde Mologa
Crumlin & District Active Retirement
Association/c.a.d.a.r.a

Crumlin Community Clean up

Crumlin Senior Citizens

Crumlin Stroke Survivors’ Support Group
Evergreen Club

Evergreen Mother & Toddler Croup
Gateway Mental Health
Harold's Cross Ladies’ Club

Harold’s Cross Youth Club

| Love Terenure 2030-Tram History Project
Integrated Women of Dublin 12.

Involve Autism

Iveagh Gardens Residents’ Association

KB Art Group

Lower Kimmage Road Residents’ Association
Mount Argus Senior Citizens

Mount Drummond and District Residents’ Association
Our Lady's Hospice & Care Services

Parents’ Book Club

Parents’ Film Club

Rathgar Ladies’ Club

Rathgar Meals on Wheels

Rathmines & Rathgar Musical Society

Rathmines Chess Club

Rathmines Initiative

Rathmines Rathgar & Ranelagh Historical Society

St Agnes Toddler Group

St Joseph'’s Parish Hall

Terenure Residents’ Association

Terenure Tidy Towns Group see 78

The Cloisters & Maple Drive Residents’ Association

Categor
Children / Young
People

Social Inclusion
Children / Young
People

Environmental
Older Persons
Environmental

Environmental
Children / Young
People

Educational

Recreation
Environmental
Older Persons
Recreation

Older Persons
Children / Young
People

Recreation

Older Persons
Children / Young
People

Educational
Recreation
Festival / Event
Festival / Event
Older Persons
Social Inclusion
Older Persons
Environmental
Educational
Educational
Recreation
Recreation
Older Persons
Recreation
Recreation
Environmental

Educational
Children / Young
People

Environmental
Social Inclusion
Environmental
Environmental

Recommended

250.00
400.00

250.00
200.00
300.00
250.00
300.00

300.00
350.00

250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00

200.00
350.00
250.00

250.00
750.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
400.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
350.00
250.00
250.00
300.00
250.00

250.00
350.00
250.00
350.00
250.00



Children / Young

The Terenure Guide Unit/Guide Section People 350.00
Children / Young
Zion Parent and Toddler Group People 250.00
12,000.00
SOUTH EAST 2. GRANTS
Amount
Group Name Categor Recommended
Children / Young
1st Port of Dublin Sea Scouts Ringsend People 250.00
Children / Young
61st Merchants Quay Scout Group People 350.00
Ballsbridge Donnybrook Sandymount Historical Society Educational 250.00
Beech Hill Residents’ Association Recreation 200.00
Beech Hill Residents’ Environmental Committee Environmental 200.00
Buion Maria Repartrice Ringsend Girl Guides Brigin Children / Young
Section People 200.00
Cara Ladies’ Club Recreation 250.00
Carmelite Community Centre Recreation 250.00
Children / Young
Catherine McCauley NS People 250.00
Catholic Men’s and Women’s Society of Ireland Educational 250.00
Centre Circle Group Environmental 250.00
Children / Young
Charlemont Breakfast Club People 200.00
Charlemont Court Senior Citizens Complex Older Persons 200.00
Charlemont Men's Group Recreation 200.00
Circle of Friends Women’s Group - Charlemont Street  Recreation 200.00
Club Chonradh na Gaeilge Recreation 250.00
Coiste Chontae Atha Cliath de chuid Chonradh na Children / Young
Gaeilge People 250.00
Community Services, Sandymount, Irishtown,
Ringsend Educational 250.00
D2FC 7Aside Football Recreation 250.00
Dartmouth Square Environmental Group Environmental 200.00
Dodder Action Environmental 300.00
Donnybrook Active Retirement Older Persons 250.00
Donnybrook Céili Club Recreation 200.00
Children / Young
Donnybrook Scout Group People 250.00
Donnybrook Tidy Towns Environmental 850.00
Dunville Avenue Traders Environmental 200.00
George Reynolds Residents’ Association Friends of
Green Spaces Environmental 350.00
Highfield Grove Residents’ Association Environmental 200.00
Lansdowne Park Friends of green spaces Environmental 250.00
Leo Fitzgerald House Residents Recreation 250.00
Marian College Musical Society Recreation 250.00
Milltown Parish Pastoral Centre Older Persons 350.00
Northbrook Avenue Environmental Group Environmental 250.00



Palmerstown Grove Residents’ Association
Portobello and St Kevin's Tidy Towns Association
Railway Union Bowling Club

Railway Union Cricket Club

Railway Union Hockey Club

Ranelagh Active Retirement

Ranelagh Close Residents’ Association
Ranelagh Men’s Shed

Ranelagh Tidy Towns

Raytown Angling Club

Realtoga Preschool and Afterschool
Ringsend Irishtown Community Centre (RICC)
Breakfast Club

RICC Cinema Club
RICC Gardening Club Men’s Shed
RICC Radio

RICC Summer Project
RICC Wednesday Club
RICC Youth Services

Ringsend Creche

Ross Road Community Group

Sandymount Tidy Towns Community Association
South City Village Group

St Andrew's Resource Centre

St Declan’s Special School

St Matthew's National School

St Matthews Parish Hall

St Patricks Girls National School

Talk About Youth Project

The Anchorage Playschool

The Irish Jewish Museum

The Riverside Singers

The South Georgian Core Residents’ Association
Verschoyle Court Friends of green spaces

YMCA Youth Work
YMCA Plus One Mentoring

YMCA Plus One Mentoring
YMCA Youth Cafe

Young Orchestral Pops (Yops) Orchestra
Young Women'’s Christian Association

Environmental
Environmental
Recreation
Social Inclusion
Recreation
Older Persons
Environmental
Older Persons
Environmental
Recreation
Educational
Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People
Recreation
Educational
Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People

Social Inclusion
Environmental
Recreation
Older Persons
Children / Young
People
Educational
Environmental
Environmental
Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People
Educational
Recreation
Environmental
Environmental
Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People

Children / Young
People
Children / Young
People

Environmental

250.00
300.00
300.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
500.00
250.00
250.00

250.00

250.00
300.00
300.00

300.00

250.00

300.00

300.00
300.00
750.00
350.00
200.00

350.00
200.00
250.00
200.00

300.00

200.00
350.00
250.00
400.00
250.00

200.00

200.00

200.00

200.00

250.00
200.00



SOUTH EAST TOM CLARKE BRIDGE GRANTS

Group Name

1st Port of Dublin Sea Scouts

4th Port Dodder Sea Scout Group

CARA Ladies’ Club

Catholic Men’s and Women’s Society of Ireland
Community Services Sandymount Ringsend Irishtown

LTD

Dockers and Demons Halloween Festival

Get A Life/GALS

Marian College Musical Society

Muirne Bloomer and Guru Darbar
Ringsend and Irishtown Community Centre
Shelbourne Park Residents’ Association
Stella Maris Rowing Club

The Riverside Singers

Category
Tom Clarke Bridge

Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge

Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge
Tom Clarke Bridge

19,600.00

Amount
Recommended

300.00
250.00
250.00
400.00

250.00
5,000.00
350.00
500.00
450.00
30,000.00
250.00
500.00
250.00
38,750.00



