

#### To the Members of the Area Committee

#### **South East Area**

Date: Monday 29th November 2021

Re: Dublin City Council Community Grants Scheme 2021

Due to the challenges posed by Covid-19 and to ensure continuity of delivery of the scheme, the Community Grant Scheme administrative process was adapted for 2021.

This enabled applications for financial assistance from a number of bodies previously successful under the City Council's Community Grants Scheme 2020.

Notably, the 2020 scheme supported a range of events, activities, services and projects where compliance with all required public health restrictions that accompanied COVID19 were demonstrable and achieved as a condition of the grant.

All 2021 applications have been assessed in the context of available finance, value to the community and compliance with the relevant policies and objectives of the Council and in particular with relevance to the Social Inclusion Strategy.

Set out below are details of the applications together with recommendations in relation to the amount of grant assistance for each applicant.

It is recommended that Dublin City Council make the grants to the groups as set out in the report below. There is provision in the 2021 budget to meet this expenditure.

David Dinnigan Assistant Chief Executive

Denid Dinnyon

Date:

## SOUTH EAST 1. GRANTS

		Amount
Group Name	Category	Recommended
	Children / Young	
45th Mount Argus Scout Group	People	250.00
Addiction Response Crumlin CLG	Social Inclusion	400.00
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Parent Support	Children / Young	250.00
Group	People	250.00
Blarney Park Community Garden	Environmental	200.00
Brickfield Drive Residents' Association	Older Persons	300.00
Brighton Square Community Garden	Environmental	250.00
Brighton Square Community Garden	Environmental	300.00
Bru Youth Service	Children / Young People	300.00
Cairde Mologa	Educational	350.00
Crumlin & District Active Retirement	Ladoational	000.00
Association/c.a.d.a.r.a	Recreation	250.00
Crumlin Community Clean up	Environmental	250.00
Crumlin Senior Citizens	Older Persons	250.00
Crumlin Stroke Survivors' Support Group	Recreation	250.00
Evergreen Club	Older Persons	250.00
<u> </u>	Children / Young	
Evergreen Mother & Toddler Croup	People	200.00
Gateway Mental Health	Recreation	350.00
Harold's Cross Ladies' Club	Older Persons	250.00
	Children / Young	050.00
Harold's Cross Youth Club	People	250.00
I Love Terenure 2030-Tram History Project	Educational	750.00
Integrated Women of Dublin 12.	Recreation	250.00
Involve Autism	Festival / Event	250.00
Iveagh Gardens Residents' Association	Festival / Event	250.00
KB Art Group	Older Persons	250.00
Lower Kimmage Road Residents' Association	Social Inclusion	250.00
Mount Argus Senior Citizens	Older Persons	250.00
Mount Drummond and District Residents' Association	Environmental	250.00
Our Lady's Hospice & Care Services	Educational	400.00
Parents' Book Club	Educational	250.00
Parents' Film Club	Recreation	250.00
Rathgar Ladies' Club	Recreation	250.00
Rathgar Meals on Wheels	Older Persons	350.00
Rathmines & Rathgar Musical Society	Recreation	250.00
Rathmines Chess Club	Recreation	250.00
Rathmines Initiative	Environmental	300.00
Rathmines Rathgar & Ranelagh Historical Society	Educational	250.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Children / Young	
St Agnes Toddler Group	People	250.00
St Joseph's Parish Hall	Environmental	350.00
Terenure Residents' Association	Social Inclusion	250.00
Terenure Tidy Towns Group see 78	Environmental	350.00
The Cloisters & Maple Drive Residents' Association	Environmental	250.00

The Terenure Guide Unit/Guide Section	Children / Young People	350.00
Zion Parent and Toddler Group	Children / Young People	250.00
		12,000.00

# SOUTH EAST 2. GRANTS

Group Name	Category	Amount Recommended
·	Children / Young	
1st Port of Dublin Sea Scouts Ringsend	People	250.00
61st Marchanta Quay Scout Croup	Children / Young	250.00
61st Merchants Quay Scout Group	People	350.00
Ballsbridge Donnybrook Sandymount Historical Society Beech Hill Residents' Association	Educational	250.00 200.00
	Recreation	
Beech Hill Residents' Environmental Committee Buion Maria Repartrice Ringsend Girl Guides Brigin	Environmental Children / Young	200.00
Section	People	200.00
Cara Ladies' Club	Recreation	250.00
Carmelite Community Centre	Recreation	250.00
- cannonic Community Commo	Children / Young	
Catherine McCauley NS	People	250.00
Catholic Men's and Women's Society of Ireland	Educational	250.00
Centre Circle Group	Environmental	250.00
	Children / Young	
Charlemont Breakfast Club	People	200.00
Charlemont Court Senior Citizens Complex	Older Persons	200.00
Charlemont Men's Group	Recreation	200.00
Circle of Friends Women's Group - Charlemont Street	Recreation	200.00
Club Chonradh na Gaeilge	Recreation	250.00
Coiste Chontae Atha Cliath de chuid Chonradh na Gaeilge	Children / Young People	250.00
Community Services, Sandymount, Irishtown, Ringsend	Educational	250.00
D2FC 7Aside Football	Recreation	250.00
Dartmouth Square Environmental Group	Environmental	200.00
Dodder Action	Environmental	300.00
Donnybrook Active Retirement	Older Persons	250.00
Donnybrook Céilí Club	Recreation	200.00
•	Children / Young	
Donnybrook Scout Group	People	250.00
Donnybrook Tidy Towns	Environmental	850.00
Dunville Avenue Traders	Environmental	200.00
George Reynolds Residents' Association Friends of Green Spaces	Environmental	350.00
Highfield Grove Residents' Association	Environmental	200.00
Lansdowne Park Friends of green spaces	Environmental	250.00
Leo Fitzgerald House Residents	Recreation	250.00
Marian College Musical Society	Recreation	250.00
Milltown Parish Pastoral Centre	Older Persons	350.00
Northbrook Avenue Environmental Group	Environmental	250.00
		200.00

Palmerstown Grove Residents' Association	Environmental	250.00
Portobello and St Kevin's Tidy Towns Association	Environmental	300.00
Railway Union Bowling Club	Recreation	300.00
Railway Union Cricket Club	Social Inclusion	250.00
Railway Union Hockey Club	Recreation	250.00
Ranelagh Active Retirement	Older Persons	250.00
Ranelagh Close Residents' Association	Environmental	250.00
Ranelagh Men's Shed	Older Persons	250.00
Ranelagh Tidy Towns	Environmental	500.00
Raytown Angling Club	Recreation	250.00
Realtoga Preschool and Afterschool	Educational	250.00
Ringsend Irishtown Community Centre (RICC)	Children / Young	
Breakfast Club	People	250.00
RICC Cinema Club	Children / Young People	250.00
RICC Gardening Club Men's Shed	Recreation	300.00
RICC Radio	Educational	
RICC Raulo	Children / Young	300.00
RICC Summer Project	People	300.00
	Children / Young	
RICC Wednesday Club	People	250.00
DICC Varith Comissos	Children / Young	200.00
RICC Youth Services	People Children / Young	300.00
Ringsend Creche	People	300.00
Ross Road Community Group	Social Inclusion	300.00
Sandymount Tidy Towns Community Association	Environmental	750.00
South City Village Group	Recreation	350.00
St Andrew's Resource Centre	Older Persons	200.00
	Children / Young	
St Declan's Special School	People	350.00
St Matthew's National School	Educational	200.00
St Matthews Parish Hall	Environmental	250.00
St Patricks Girls National School	Environmental	200.00
THAL WAS DOING	Children / Young	222.22
Talk About Youth Project	People Children / Young	300.00
The Anchorage Playschool	People	200.00
The Irish Jewish Museum	Educational	350.00
The Riverside Singers	Recreation	250.00
The South Georgian Core Residents' Association	Environmental	400.00
Verschoyle Court Friends of green spaces	Environmental	250.00
versorie yet court i ficinas of green spaces	Children / Young	200.00
YMCA Youth Work	People	200.00
	Children / Young	
YMCA Plus One Mentoring	People	200.00
YMCA Plus One Mentoring	Children / Young People	200.00
YMCA Youth Cafe	ι συμισ	200.00
	Children / Young	_
	People Children / Vauna	200.00
Young Orchestral Pops (Yops) Orchestra	Children / Young People	250.00
Young Women's Christian Association	Environmental	200.00
roung women's Offisian Association	LIIVIIOIIIIGIIIAI	200.00

### SOUTH EAST TOM CLARKE BRIDGE GRANTS

Group Name	Category	Amount Recommended
1st Port of Dublin Sea Scouts	Tom Clarke Bridge	
		300.00
4th Port Dodder Sea Scout Group	Tom Clarke Bridge	250.00
CARA Ladies' Club	Tom Clarke Bridge	250.00
Catholic Men's and Women's Society of Ireland	Tom Clarke Bridge	400.00
Community Services Sandymount Ringsend Irishtown		
LTD	Tom Clarke Bridge	250.00
Dockers and Demons Halloween Festival	Tom Clarke Bridge	5,000.00
Get A Life/GALS	Tom Clarke Bridge	350.00
Marian College Musical Society	Tom Clarke Bridge	500.00
Muirne Bloomer and Guru Darbar	Tom Clarke Bridge	450.00
Ringsend and Irishtown Community Centre	Tom Clarke Bridge	30,000.00
Shelbourne Park Residents' Association	Tom Clarke Bridge	250.00
Stella Maris Rowing Club	Tom Clarke Bridge	500.00
The Riverside Singers	Tom Clarke Bridge	250.00
		38,750.00